

Nos. 16-476 and 16-477

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTOPHER J. CHRISTIE, GOVERNOR OF NEW JERSEY,
ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

NEW JERSEY THOROUGHBRED HORSEMEN'S
ASSOCIATION, INC., PETITIONER

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, ET AL.

*ON PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

CHAD A. READLER
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER
Deputy Solicitor General

BRIAN H. FLETCHER
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

SCOTT R. MCINTOSH

PETER J. PHIPPS
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Statement 1

 A. The Professional and Amateur Sports
 Protection Act..... 2

 B. The 2012 Act and the *Christie I* litigation 3

 C. The present controversy..... 6

Discussion 9

 A. The court of appeals correctly held that
 Section 3702(1) does not violate the Tenth
 Amendment..... 10

 1. Section 3702(1) does not violate the Tenth
 Amendment because it does not compel States
 to enact or administer federally prescribed
 regulations..... 11

 2. The fact that Section 3702(1) prevents New
 Jersey from effectuating the specific partial
 repeal in the 2014 Act does not create a
 commandeering problem 14

 B. The question presented does not warrant this
 Court’s review..... 21

Conclusion 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Alice Corp. v. CLS Bank Int’l, 134 S. Ct. 2347 (2014) 21

Christie v. NCAA, 134 S. Ct. 2866 (2014)..... 6, 15

*Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation
Ass’n*, 452 U.S. 264 (1981) 11, 12, 14, 18, 23

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) 21

National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... 21

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>NCAA v. Christie</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 551 (D.N.J. 2013).....	5
<i>NCAA v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 730 F. 3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2866 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New Jersey Thoroughbred Horsemen’s Ass’n v.</i> <i>NCAA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2866 (2014)	6
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	11, 13, 20
<i>OFC COMM Baseball v. Markell</i> , 579 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 559 U.S. 1106 (2010)	3, 22
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	11, 13, 18
<i>Reed-Kaliher v. Hoggatt</i> , 347 P.3d 136 (Ariz. 2015)	22
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000).....	12, 14
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008)	19
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	12, 13
<i>State v. Nelson</i> , 195 P.3d 826 (Mont. 2008).....	22
<i>Sweeney v. NCAA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2866 (2014)	6
<i>Ter Beek v. City of Wyoming</i> , 846 N.W. 2d 531 (Mich. 2014)	22
Constitutions and statutes:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause).....	21
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	21
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	11
Amend. X.....	<i>passim</i>

Constitution and statutes—Continued:	Page
N.J. Const.:	
Art. IV, § 7:	
Para. 2.....	3
Para. 2(D)	3, 4
Para. 2(F)	3, 4
Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act,	
28 U.S.C. 3701 <i>et seq.</i>	2
28 U.S.C. 3702.....	2
28 U.S.C. 3702(1)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 3702(2)	2, 10, 22, 23
28 U.S.C. 3703.....	3, 21
28 U.S.C. 3704(a)(1).....	22
28 U.S.C. 3704(a)(1)-(2).....	3
28 U.S.C. 3704(a)(3).....	3
Sports Wagering Act, 2011 N.J. Sess. Law Serv.	
(West).....	4
7 U.S.C. 1639i(b)	12
12 U.S.C. 25b(b)(1)	19
12 U.S.C. 4122(a)	12
12 U.S.C. 4122(b)	19
15 U.S.C. 376a(e)(5)(A)	12
15 U.S.C. 391	19, 20
15 U.S.C. 6733(b)	19
15 U.S.C. 6760(b)(1).....	19
23 U.S.C. 102(a)	12
31 U.S.C. 313(f)(1)	19
47 U.S.C. 332(c)(3)(A).....	19
49 U.S.C. 41713(b)(1).....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:40-1 (West 2010).....	4

VI

Miscellaneous:	Page
138 Cong. Rec. 12,973 (1992)	3
S. 2640, 216th Leg. (N.J. 2014).....	6
S. Rep. No. 248, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991)	2, 3, 16
